

EXHIBIT “F”
Supplemental Agreement Form

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
 §
COUNTY OF HIDALGO §

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.2
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
C-21-0833-03-08

THIS **SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT** is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of Article 8 of the Agreement made by and between **HIDALGO COUNTY**, acting herein by and through the **Commissioner’s Court**, hereinafter called the “**Owner**”, and **CONSOR Engineers, LLC**, Professional Engineers of, Edinburg, Texas, hereinafter called the “**Engineer**”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the **Owner** and the **Engineer** executed the **Agreement No. C-21-0833-03-08** on the day of March 8 , 2022 concerning Traffic Engineering Consulting and Other Services – New Hidalgo County Courthouse for the County of Hidalgo;

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of March 2022, **Owner** authorized a Project Specific Work Authorization No. 1 for “Traffic Engineering Consulting and Other Services – New Hidalgo County Courthouse”; (hereinafter referred to as the “**Project**”); and

WHEREAS, on the 6th day of September 2022, **Owner** authorized Project Specific Work Authorization No. 2 for “Traffic Engineering Consulting and Other Services – New Hidalgo County Courthouse”: (hereinafter referred to as the “**Project**”)’ and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the “Fee Schedule” of Work Authorization No. 2 to increase the original amount of **\$79,386.76** to **\$99,550.42**; therefore, the amount of Supplemental No.2 is **\$20,163.66**.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants provided below, the **Owner** and the **Engineer** agree that said Agreement is amended as follows:

- I. “Fee Schedule” , is amended to address Interim Traffic Control Plan documentation modifications, that will reflect scope of work for phase 2 of the project.
- II. **All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Engineer and the Owner have caused this Supplemental Agreement to the Agreement for Professional Services to be executed and effective as of the date indicated below.

APPROVED BY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ON MAY 28, 2024.

Agenda Item No. 95374

Executive Office: _____

ENGINEER:
CONSOR Engineers, LLC

COUNTY:
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

Zina Schwartz, PE, Vice President

Hon. Richard F. Cortez, County Judge

ATTEST:

Arturo Guajardo, Jr., County Clerk

ATTACHMENTS:

SUPPLEMENTAL SIGNATURES:

EXHIBIT D
Fee Schedule/Cost Rates
New Hidalgo County Courthouse Traffic Engineering Study

FEE PROPOSAL BREAKDOWN				LABOR CLASSIFICATION BREAKDOWN								Time (hrs)	CONSOR Labor (\$)	CONSOR Reimb (\$)	Sub Multiplier (5%)	Sub Fees (\$)	Subtotal (\$)		
Task #	Task Description	# of Shts	Task Lead	PROJECT MANAGER	QUALITY MANAGER	SENIOR ENGINEER	PROJECT ENGINEER	DESIGN ENGINEER	ENGINEER IN TRAINING I	CAD TECHNICIAN II	CAD TECHNICIAN I							ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT III	
A	REVISE INTERIM TCP - PHASE 1 OF 2																		
	(Previously submitted)												0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
				Task Subtotal	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
B	REVISE INTERIM TCP - PHASE 2 OF 2																		
a	Estimate & Quantity Sheets	3	CON	1			4		8		12		25	\$ 2,867.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,867.26	
b	Removal Layout (10th Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
c	Removal Layout (12th Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
d	Removal Layout (McIntyre Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
e	Removal Layout (Cano Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
f	Prop. Signs & Pavement Markings Layout (10th Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
g	Prop. Signs & Pavement Markings Layout (12th Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
h	Prop. Signs & Pavement Markings Layout (McIntyre Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
i	Prop. Signs & Pavement Markings Layout (Cano Street)	1	CON	1			2		4		8		15	\$ 1,752.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,752.86	
j	Standards	25	CON	1			4		6		2		13	\$ 1,712.22	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,712.22	
				Task Subtotal	10	0	0	24	0	46	0	78	158	\$ 18,602.36	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,602.36	
C	PROJECT COORDINATION																		
b	Invoices / Monthly Progress Reports (2)		CON	1			1					2	4	\$ 574.60	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 574.60	
				Task Subtotal	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	2	4	\$ 574.60	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 574.60	
D	DELIVERABLES																		
a	Prepare and submit deliverables		CON	1			2		4				7	\$ 986.70	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 986.70	
				Task Subtotal	1	0	0	2	0	4	0	0	7	\$ 986.70	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 986.70	
				Project Total	12	0	0	27	0	50	0	78	2	169	\$ 20,163.66	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 20,163.66
				Hourly Billing Rate	\$ 255.38	\$ 203.14	\$ 217.65	\$ 168.32	\$ 139.30	\$ 98.67	\$ 116.08	\$ 95.77	\$ 75.45						
				Approximate Billing by Job Classification	\$3,064.56	\$ -	\$ -	\$4,544.64	\$ -	\$ 4,933.50	\$ -	\$ 7,470.06	\$ 150.90	\$ 20,163.66	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 20,163.66	

TCP = TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN

CON = CONSOR Engineers, LLC